#### IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

# SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION SIX

| GENE | STROUD,                   | ) | •           |
|------|---------------------------|---|-------------|
|      | ·                         | ) | No. 1249954 |
|      | Plaintiff and Appellant,  | ) | 03-28-08    |
|      | •                         | ) | B-206934    |
| Vs.  |                           | ) |             |
|      | V                         | ) |             |
| TONY | ARMENTA,                  | ) |             |
|      |                           | ) |             |
|      | Defendant and Respondent. | ) |             |

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY'S
DISMISSAL ORDER

THE HONORABLE RODNEY S. MELVILLE, ASSIGNED JUDGE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JAMES E. MARINO Attorney at Law 1026 Camino del Rio Santa Barbara, CA 93110

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page No |
|--|---------|
| Table of Authorities   | ii      |
| -Summary of Facts  | 1       |
| Summary of Prior Proceedings Below   | 3       |
| Issues on Appeal   | 4       |
| Summary of Arguments on Appeal   | 6       |
| Discussion   |         |
| A. The umbrella protecting Indian Tribes From Unconsented Lawsuit does not extend to protect the unlawful <u>ultra vires</u> acts of individual tribal members   | 7       |
| B. The bar to unconsented lawsuits that is available to the tribe is not automatically extended to anyone merely claiming to be acting for or on behalf of the protected tribe. There must be some measure of preliminary factual determination before |         |
| an action against an individual defendant can be dismissed outright  | 10      |
| Conclusion   | 13      |
| Certificate of Word Count  |         |
| Proof of Service   |         |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| U.S. Supreme Court Cases  |       |
|---|-------|
| Blatchford v. Native Village of N [1991] 501 U.S. 775, 115 L.Ed.2d 686, 111 S.Ct. 2578                        |       |
| Bryan v. Itasca County, Minn. [1976] 426 U.S. 373   | 11    |
| Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc. [1998] 523 U.S. 751                               | 7, 12 |
| Larsen v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp. [1949] 337 U.S. 682   | 8, 1  |
| Other Federal Cases:  |       |
| <u>Davids v. Coyhis</u> [U.S.D.C. Wis. 1994]<br>869 F.Supp. 1409  | 10    |
| Krystal Energy Company v. Navajo Nation [9 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 2004] 187 F.3d 1174                            | 11    |
| Leblanc v. Shirley [USDC E.Tex 1984] 598 F.Supp. 747  | 8     |
| <u>Tenneco Oil v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of</u> <u>of Okl. [10<sup>th</sup> Circ. 1984]</u><br>725 F.2d 572, 574 | 11    |
| <u>California Supreme Court Cases</u> :   |       |
| Boisclair v. Superior Court [1999] 51 Cal.3d 1140   | 8, 11 |
| Other California Cases:   |       |
| <u>Turner v. Martire</u> [2000] 82 Cal.App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1042  | 9     |
| Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino  | 9     |

# United States Constitution

| Art. 7 <sup>th</sup>  | 12  |
|-----------------------|-----|
| Art. 9 <sup>th</sup>  | 12  |
| Art. 14 <sup>th</sup> | 1-2 |
| Federal Statutes      | •   |
|                       |     |
| 28 USC 1360           | 11  |
| 40 1/00 1000          | 0   |
